Edgar Filing: HORACE MANN EDUCATORS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

113

Table of Contents

December 31, 2014 was 7.5%. The assumption for the long-term rate of return on plan assets was determined by
considering actual investment experience during the lifetime of the plan, balanced with reasonable expectations of
future growth considering the various classes of assets and percentage allocation for each asset class. Management
believes that it has adopted reasonable assumptions for investment returns, discount rates and other key factors used in
the estimation of pension costs and asset values.

To the extent that actual experience differs from the Company's assumptions, subsequent adjustments may be
required, with the effects of those adjustments charged or credited to income and/or shareholders' equity for the period
in which the adjustments are made. Generally, a change of 50 basis points in the discount rate would inversely impact
pension expense and accumulated other comprehensive income (“AOCI”) by approximately $0.1 million and $1.1
million, respectively. In addition, for every $1 million increase (decrease) in the value of pension plan assets, there is a
comparable pretax increase (decrease) in AOCI.

Results of Operations for the Three Years Ended December 31, 2014

Insurance Premiums and Contract Charges

Year Ended Change From Year Ended

December 31, Prior Year December
31,

2014 2013 Percent Amount 2012
Insurance premiums written and contract deposits (includes
annuity and life contract deposits)
Property & casualty (1) $584.4 $570.4 2.5 % $ 14.0 $ 550.8
Annuity deposits 480.6 423.0 13.6% 57.6 417.6
Life 102.7 100.8 1.9 % 1.9 99.3
Total $1,167.7 $1,094.2 6.7 % $ 73.5 $ 1,067.7

Insurance premiums and contract charges earned (excludes
annuity and life contract deposits)
Property & casualty (1) $581.8 $561.9 3.5 % $ 19.9 $ 546.3
Annuity 25.6 22.6 13.3% 3.0 21.8
Life 108.4 106.4 1.9 % 2.0 102.4
Total $715.8 $690.9 3.6 % $ 24.9 $ 670.5

(1)Includes voluntary business and an immaterial amount of involuntary business.  Voluntary business represents
policies sold through the Company's marketing organization and issued under the Company's underwriting

Edgar Filing: HORACE MANN EDUCATORS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

114

guidelines.  Involuntary business consists of allocations of business from state mandatory insurance facilities and
assigned risk business.

Number of Policies and Contracts in Force

(actual counts)

As of December 31,
2014 2013 2012

Property and casualty (voluntary)
Automobile 480,702 482,231 486,400
Property 229,072 234,938 237,436